and the risks specific to the GCU for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. Value in use calculations
utilise the most recently completed approved budgets for the forthcoming year. Subsequent cash flows are projected using
constant long term average growth rates of 2.5% per annum (2024:2.5%).

In assessing impairment using value in use for the Legal Group, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present
value using a pre-tax discount rate of 12.6% (2024:12.6%), which reflects current market assessments of the time value of money
and the risks specific to the CGU for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. Value in use calculations
utilise the most recently completed approved budgets for the forthcoming year and forecasts for a further 3 years. Subsequent
cash flows are projected using constant long term average growth rates of 3% per annum (2024:3%)

Sensitivity analysis performed indicates that if a change in profit and associated development costs reflected in the models were
to decrease by up to 15% for the respective CGU’s there would be no impairment.

12 Intangibles (continued)

Consolidated movements in intangibles
Note

Goodwill
$’000

Software
$’000

Customer
Contracts

$’000

Development
Costs
$’000

Total
$’000

At 1 January 2025 3,430 - - 29,916 33,346
Additions - - - 15,398 15,398
Acquisition of Cashflow Manager 8,373 1,032 2,236 - 11,641
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences (207) - - (622) (829)
Amortisation charge - (258) (280) (14,981) (15,519)
At 31 December 2025 11,596 774 1,956 29,711 44,037

At 1 January 2024 3,140 - - 28,948 32,088
Additions - - - 14,797 14,797
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences 290 - - 703 993
Amortisation charge - - - (14,532) (14,532)
At 31 December 2024 3,430 - - 29,916 33,346

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

38

13 Borrowings
Consolidated

2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Current:

Bank overdraft (i) - -

Non-current

Bank borrowings (i) 6,322 3,909

(i) The consolidated entity has bank facilities of $25 million (2024:$25 million). The facility comprises variable rate bank overdraft
facilities, loan facilities, and bank guarantee and transactional facilities. The facilities expire in September 2027. The facility is
secured over the Australian and New Zealand net assets. All covenants have been complied with.

2025

Loan
facility
$’000

Bank
overdraft and

bank
guarantee

$’000

The available, used and unused components of the facility at year end is as follows:

Available 22,000 3,000

Used 6,322 658

Unused 15,678 2,342

The remaining contractual maturity for the facility is as follows: